IN THE HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA

GAUTENG DIVISION, PRETORIA

LR[13[70

CASE NO: |
In the ex-parte application of f
SIMON NEIL DIX f N APPLICANT
070 67~ n?
i ~
and LI ‘
WILLEM JOHANNES BREEDT RESPONDENT
(ID NO: 750714 5013 089)
| NOTICE OF MOTION

B —— NS

TAKE NOTICE that application will be made on behalf of the abovenamed Applicant

on the /)_hd day 3 u L‘-j 202923t 10h00 or as soon thereafter as

.counsel for the Applicant may be heard for an order in the following terms:

1. That this application be heard as one of urgency and that the Applicant's failure

to comply with the rules Rules of -Court, be and is hereby condoned in terms of

Rule 6(12);
2. That the estate of the Respondent be placed under provisional sequestration:

3. That the Master of the High Court be directed to forthwith appoint Pieter Hendrik

Strydom as provisional trustee of the Respondent’s estate and that the powers of



the trustee so appointed be extended to the extent necessary to give effect to this

order;

That the trustee be and is hereby authorised and empowered, in conjunction with
the Sheriff of the High Court, to take immediate possession and control of ajl
movable assets, books and documents belonging to the Respondent wherever

they may be located:

Without derogating from the generality of prayer 4 above, the trustee is authorised

and empowered to immediately:
5.1. take possession and control of:

9.1.1. Any and all crypto currency wallets which may belong fo or be in

the possession of the Respondent:

5.1.2. Any and all tablets, laptops, computers and cell phones which

may belong to or be in the possession of the Respondent;

5.2. Obtain from the Respondent any and all pin codes, passwords, key
words, login details or any other info}rnation which may be required to
access the crypto currency wallets Bitcoin accounts or exchanges,
including but not limited to exchanges known as “Binance”, “Bitfinex”,

“‘Bittrex” and “L.uno™;
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53. Transfer the Bitcoin found on any of the accounts or exchanges held or
controlled by the Respondent to the crypto currency wallet held by the

trustee with the following address:
“3LBBXoKxMXUSES 1 KMnYBKtiuGtKgf7E97p”

8. The Respondent is directed to take whatever action may be necessary to assist
and enable the trustee and the Sheriff to give effect to this order including but
not limited to gaining access to any exchange accounts where the Respondent

holds Bitcoin as well as transferring any Bitcoin held by the Respondent into the

crypto currency wallet held by the trustee:

7. The Respondent is called upon to advance reasons, if any, why the Court should
not order final sequestration of his estate on o - at 10h00
Or 8o soon thereafter as the matter may be heard;

8. That a copy of this order be furnished fo the Respondent and published in the
Government Gazette and the Pretoria News, after prayers 3 to 6 have been
given effect to fully and completely.

9. Costs to be costs in the sequestration;

10.  Further and/or alternative relief.
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TAKE NOTICE FURTHER that the affidavit of SIMON NEIL DIX attached hereto will

be used in support of the application.

KINDLY PLACE THE MATTER ON THE ROLL FOR HEARING ACCORDINGLY

. ] -
SIGNEDAT Frdoria ONTHIS _ZrdDAY OF  ~ ﬁ’g 2020
. T
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IN THE HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA
GAUTENG DIVISION, PRETORIA

CASE NO:
In the ex-parte application of:
SIMON NEIL DIX APPLICANT
and
WILLEM JOHANNES BREEDT RESPONDENT

(ID NO: 750714 5013 089)

FOUNDING AFFIDAVIT

I, the undersigned SIMON NEIL DIX, do hereby make oath and say:

1. f am:
1.1.  a major businessman;

1.2, a New Zealand citizen and South African resident, residing at 39

Mount Verde Estate, Weir Drive, Hilton, KwaZulu-Natal, and
1.3. the Applicant herein.

2. The facts contained in this affidavit, unless the context indicates the contrary,

Z

fall within my personal knowledge and belief, and are true and correct.
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3. Where | make submissions of a legal nature, they are made upon the advice

of my legal representatives, which advice | accept to be correct.

PARTIES:;

4. As stated above, | am the Applicant in this matter.

5. The Respondent is WILLEM JOHANNES BREEDT (ID NO: 750714 5013
089):
5.1. a major businessman and fraudster who operates a Bitcoin

investment scheme under the name “Vaultage Solutions™

5.2.  who is currently resident at 3 Doral Close, Silveriakes Golf Estate,

Pretoria.
JURISDICTION:
6. The above Honourable Court has the necessary jurisdiction to preside over

and adjudicate this matter by virtue of the fact that the Respondent was
resident- and carried on business within its area of jurisdiction, immediately

preceding the lodging of this application.

NATURE OF APPLICATION:




7. This is an urgent ex parte application for the sequestration of the

Respondent's estate on the basis that the Respondent:

7.1 has committed acts of insolvency as contemplated in séction 8 of the

Insolvency Act, 24 of 1936 (“the Act’);
7.2. is factually insolvent.

8. 1 also sesk ancillary_relief for the. urgent appointment of a-trustee who is
authorised to take immediate possession and control of the movable assets,

books and documents belonging to the Respondent.

9. The application is brought ex parte and on an urgent basis due fo the fact that
it recently came to my attention that the Respendent is in the process of
dissipating assets, some of which are capable of being instantaneously and

untraceably disposed of.

10. The facts which underlie the urgency and the ex parte nature of this application

are dealt with more fully below.

LOCUS STANDI
11. As will become apparent from this affidavit, | am a creditor of the Respondent

in the amount of approximately R7,500,000.00. As such, | have the requisite

“
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focus standi to launch this application.



THE SCHEME CONDUCTED BY THE RESPONDENT:

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

The Respondent has since approximately 2017 conducted business under the

name and style of “Vauitage Solutions” or “Vaultage”,

All correspondence of that enterprise is conducted simply under those names,
and, as will appear from the various annexures hereto, none of such
correspondence complies with section 32(4) of the 2008 Companies Act, in
that none of it bears the name- and -registration number of any company-in
legible characters on its documents and publications. Indeed, there is nothing
on the face of the documentation and correspondence of “Vaultage Solutions”

to indicate that it emanates from a corporate entity, at all.

Vaultage Solutions is a crypto currency investment scheme which operates,
notionally, as an unregistered and unregulated hedge fund, except that it

trades using the crypto currency, Bitcoin.

Bitcoin is a digital asset designed to work as a medium of exchange using

cryptography to secure transactions on an electronic digital ledger.

A “wallet", which is a term which will be referred to elsewhere in these papers,

is a Bitcoin ledger.
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“Blockchain”, which is another term which will be used in these papers, is
essentially an encryption module which links crypto currency accounts so that

they can transact together.

BACKGROUND

18.

19.

20.

On or about 24 November 2019, | registered to invest with Vaultage Solutions
(hereinafter “Vaultage”). My communications prior to doing so were
exclusively with the Respondent, who in no fashion indicated that Vaultage

was a corporation. Ce e

On the same day, | transferred 50 Bitcoin to the Vaultage wallet, the details of
which had been furnished to me by the Respondent ~ a wallet bearing the
identity 1EKk2Zw8sXqq7anNequshFr7jAMKIRevOG. At the time of that
transaction, 50 Bitcoin had a value of USD 349,600.00, then worth

approximately R7,500,000.00.
The express, alternatively implied terms of my agreement with Vaultage were:

20.1. | would receive weekly communications each Tuesday, via emall,
updating me on the value of my deposit and informing me as to what
my weekly payout would be. (I annex an example of such a

communication dated 3 December 2019 and mark it “SD1 Y,

E-
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22.

23.
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20.2. Vaultage would trade the Bitcoin and profits would be credited to my

account;

20.3. [would receive weekly payouts from Vaultage equivalent to the value
of 5% of my investment. These payouts would be in the Bitcoin crypto
currency, alternatively | could choose to have the 5% return

compounded into my existing investment:

20.4. | could redeem my capital investment at any time by submitting notice
of such.redemption to Vaultage. The redemption process would take
three weeks, during which time no weekly payouts would be made;

and
20.5. any redemption would be paid out in Bitcoin.

I annex hereto marked “SD2” an email dated 25 November 2019 from one
Amourelle Beukes, an administrative assistant in Vaultage’s employ,

confirming receipt of my investment to the value of USD 349,600.00.

My first weekly payout should have been made on 1 December 2019. It did
not occur. | received my first weekly payment in the amount of 2.40 Bitcoin

(then equivalent to USD 17, 979.00), on 4 December 2019.

On 8 December 2019, | received an email from the Respondent which | annex

hereto marked “SD3”, stating that Vaultage had experienced payment

=
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25,

26.

27.

28.
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challenges and that a third party payroll company had been appointed to

resolve the issues.

On the same date, | received a further email (which | annex marked “SD4”)
from the Respondent, stating that “We have every payment loaded” and that
“We are committing to get alf payments up to date today”. It will be noted that
in both of these communications, the Respondent styles himself “Director
Vaultage Solutions®. Neither communication, however, contains any of the
statutorily required information descriptive of a company.

On 9 December 20189, | received an email from “Vaultage Admin” stating that
the payroll difficuities had been resolved and that payments would be made

within the next 24 hours. A copy is annexed hereto marked “SD5".

No payment was received on 7 or 8 December 2019. Further excuses

followed.

On 10 December 2019, | received an emailed “Deposit and weekly payout”
statement from Vaultage, which | annex hereto marked “SD86”; however, no

payment was made until 14 December 2019, when | was paid 2.48 Bitcoin.

| received a further, similar, “Deposit and payout” statement on 17 December

2019, a copy of which | annex hereto marked “SD7”.

%@
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31.

32.

33.
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On 19 December 2019, | received an email from the Respondent (who this
time signed as “Owner Vaultage Solutions”) claiming that Vaultage was “stilf
strong” and blaming the payment delays on “challenges with Blockchain and
wallets”. He stated that “We are busy with the payouts” and “Every member
will get their payouts in the next ‘two days”. | annex this communication as
“SD8”. Needless to say, no payouts were received by me within the next two

days.

On 21 December 2019, | received an email from the Respondent stating that
he understood everyone's frustrations and assuring investors that we would
receive our payments as promised. This is annexed marked “SD9”. |t is

again signed “Willie Breedt Owner Vaultage Solutions’.

On 23 December 2019 | received an email from “Vaultage Admin” stating that
all payments were being processed and indicating that “Alf payments are
loaded, we are processing it as fast as we can. Wae will get through all

payments.” A copy is annexed hereto marked “SD10”.

At this point, | became seriously concerned about my investment, and | began
to suspect that funds were being misappropriated_or dissipated to the extent
that the Respondent was simply unable to repay his investors. Consequently,
on 23 December, | submitted a redemption request in respect of my capital

investment,

I received no further payouts.

2



34.

35.

36.

On 27 December 2019, | received an email stating that my redemption request
had been processed and that my account had been closed. A copy thereof is
annexed marked “SD11”. It records that my capital withdrawal had a value
of USD 359,588.57. On the same date, | received an email from the
Respondent (now signing “Willie Breedt Vaultage Solutions”) blaming the
payment problems on, inter alia, Blockchain, the payroll company, and FICA

requirements. That is annexed marked “SD12".

1was advised by voice message by Ms..Beukes of “Vaultage Admin” that the

redemption of my capital investment would take three weeks, Payment should
therefore have been made by 12 January 2020. Needless to say, this did not

oCccur.

There followed various further communications from “Vaultage” and from the
Respondent himself, in similar vein, making similar promises, which were not
kept. As an example, | annex marked “SD13” the Respondent's direct
personal communication to me on 19 January 2020, from which it appears to
be clear that he accepts that he, personally, has the obligation to return my
capital and growth to my wallet. He asked an indulgence until 20 January
2020 to pay me, to which [ countered that such would be subject to his
furnishing me with a signed Acknowledgment of Debt. | annex my email of that

date, marked “SD14”.

(N



37.

38.

39.

40.

41.

42.
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On 19 January 2020, the Respondent transmitted to me, in acceptance of my
terms, an unconditional Acknowledgment of Debt in my favour in the amount
of 50.9515 Bitcoin (which then equated to R7,133,219.91). lannex a copy of
that Acknowledgment, marked “SD15”. It will be noted that the Respondent
signs off on that Acknowledgement as follows: “Willie Breedt Vaultage

Solutions Founder and Owner’.

No payment was received, however, and my attempts to communicate further

with the Respondent, were unsuccessful.

On 20 January 2020, as | understand it, the Respondent ended up in hospital
in a psychiatric facility, having taken an overdose of drugs. | believe he

attempted suicide. He was subsequently discharged.

My information in this regard comes from Beukes and the brother of the
Respondent, Peter Breedt, whom | met in Jeffreys Bay when | travelled there

on Monday 20 January, in the hope of speaking to the Respondent.

On 20 January 2020, | travelled with a colleague to the Respondent's house
in Jeffreys Bay, where we met with Beukes. It was clear to me that Beukes

was under an enormous amount of stress.

During our meeting Beukes explained that the Respondent controlled all the
funds within Vaultage. She also mentioned that the Respondent's brother

Peter Breedt (“Peter”) was visiting from Johannesburg. He is an attorney who

=
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44,

45.

46.
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practiced at PMBI Attorneys. Peter has subsequently been sequestrated and

the firm of attorneys has been liquidated.

We met with Peter and two of his colleagues on the evening of 20 January
2020 in an attempt to ascertain what was happening with my payments. He
provided very litlle information about Vaultage’s financial position or when

payments would be made.

On 22 January 2020, | telephoned Peter and enquired as to whether he had

However, | annex hereto marked “SD16”, a letter, dated 12 September 2018

from Peter’s law firm stating that:

45.1.  “We herewith confirm that Vaultage Solutions has provided us with a
member’s list fo which we have received an undertaking that such list

will be updated on a weekly basis”

45.2.  “We further confirm that Vaultage Solutions and more specifically Mr.
WU Breedlt has provided us with the necessary login details for his E-

wallet in the event of his unforeseen passing.”

| drew this letter to Peter's attention on the telephone and his response was

“that document is not worth the paper it's written on.” He further stated that:

46.1.  He did not have the login details | had requested;

=N
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46.2. He is not directly associated in the management of Vaultage's

business in any way; and

46.3. He was not prepared to take responsibility for the logons or private

keys to members’ funds.

47. On 23 January 2020, | received an email from Peter forwarding a further smail

sent from the email address used by the Respondent confirming that the

- ~following investor funds were being held in trading accounts controlled-by the - -

Respondent:

47.1. BINANCE EXCHANGE: 85,227,0741 which was the equivalent of

USD 42,228,095.00 at the time;

47.2. BITFINEX EXCHANGE: B325,8110 which was the equivalent of USD

2,632,913 at the time;

47.3. BITTREX EXCHANGE: B6,205,9720 which was the equivalent of

USD 50,142,966 at the time.

48. The South African Rand equivalent of this was R727,508,256.00 at the time
and represents the funds of the numerous investors who invested with the

Respondent.
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50.

51.
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The email further sets out various excuses for non-payment and stating that
the Respondent had been hospitalised due to inter alia the pressure of running

Vaultage.

The email contains three screengrabs allegedly showing that the three funds

held by the Respondent were intact and that investor's funds were safe,

Thereafter, | received more promises, reassurances, and claims that Vaultage
controlled hundreds of millions of Rands worth of Bitcoin in various
international exchanges, but | was still not paid-—The-continuing theme was
the claim that problems with Blockchain being “down” or unusable, had
precluded the payments. | point out that all transactions in Bitcoin, worldwide,
occur using Blockchain, and it is simply nonsense to suggest that difficulties
with Blockchain being “down” (as repeatedly suggested by the Respondent)

have precluded payment to me since 26 December 2019.

PREVIOUS SEQUESTRATION APPLICATION

52.

As a result of the aforegoing, | sought legal advice and on 29 January 2020, |
launched a sequestration application against the Respondent in the Eastern
Cape, under Port Elizabeth High Court case number 188/2020. The

Respondent opposed the application.
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The papers filed in those proceedings thus far will be available for scrutiny by

the court hearing this application, if it should so wish. In short, however, the

following emerges from the Respondent's opposing affidavit:

53.1.

53.2.

53.3.

53.4.

He asserts that he commenced trading as “Vaultage Solutions” during
2017, but transferred that business into the Company after its

establishment in 2019, before transacting with me.

He contends that my contract was not concluded with him personally,
but with Vaultage All Round Solutions (Pty) Ltd-(“the Company”), that
my funds are sécure, that the alleged problems experienced with
accessing Blockchain are the reason for the failure to repay me to

date, and that the funds have not been dissipated.

He continues to allege that millions of dollars’ worth of funds are
securely held by the Company with various offshore crypto currency
exchanges, and that my funds form part of those funds invested in the

platforms known as “Binance”, “Bitfinex”, and “Bittrex".

He claims to have taken all sorts of steps in interaction with Binance
and Blockchain to attempt to free the funds to repay me, and makes
the statement in paragraph 9.8 of his answering affidavit */ have
reason to believe that the applicant will receive payment prior to this

matter being heard in court.” This of course did not happen.

=
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53.5.

53.6.

- 53.7.

53.8.

53.9.

53.10.

15

He admits that the Company is obliged to refund me my capital and
one weekly payout to the value of 5% of my capital. {Paragraphs 15.1
and 16.) He also (paragraph 31.3 of that affidavit) admits the amount
which | originally deposited was at the time equivalent to USD

349,600.00.

He accepts that there is a contract between me and the Company on

similar terms to those set out by me in paragraph 19 supra.

He states that the Company will attempt its best ‘o secure payment —

as soon as possible...”.

The Respondent claims that the Acknowledgment of Debt alluded to
above, was executed on behalf of the Company and not himself,

personally;

Whilst the Respondent denias that | am entitled to weekly payouts
post- the cancellation of the contract, he states on oath that the
Company nevertheless is willing to compensate me for the period

beyond three weeks after cancellation, at the mora interest rate;

The only assets in South Africa which the Respondent claims
personally to have, are two motor vehicles to the total approximate
value of R670,000.00. This turned out to be blatantly untrue as will

appear from what is alleged below. He also claims to hold IPO (Initial

_2%4@
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Public Offering) stocks in a stockbroking company in China, and
crypto assets with the three offshore platforms mentioned above, to
the approximate value, he says, of USD13,000,000.00. Needless to
say, assets of this nature and situated as they are, even if true, are of
littte comfort to me, since | will not be able to execute against them to
the value of my claim. Equally, if these claims are true (which | doubt)

one wonders why | have not been paid.

53.11. The Respondent repeatedly asserts that no assets have been

-dissipated: This-allegation has also-shown to be completely false.

On the advice of my legal representatives, the decision was taken to issue
summons against the Respondent for repayment of the amount owed to me.
I must emphasise that at that stage | still had hope that summons would result
in the repayment of my investment. | was also encouraged somewhat by the
fact that the Respondent had at least engaged with the sequestration
application (having been represented by his brother's law firm) and seemed

to be committed to repaying my investment.

In hindsight and with the benefit of the information which has subsequently
come to my attention, it is clear that the summons was never the appropriate
course of action in the circumstances and that the Respondent would simply
use the time afforded by action proceedings to dissipate his assets to the

detriment of his many creditors.

—
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The position has changed materially since the previous sequestration

application and the summons were issued. As will appear from what is

submitted below, since then:

56.1.

56.2.

96.3.

56.4.

56.5.

56.6.

The Respondent has dissipated numerous assets;

The Respondent falsified a proof of payment:

| learned that the Respondent has a previous conviction for fraud in

respect of which he received a six year suspended sentence in-2017;

The firm of attorneys representing the Respondent has been

liquidated,;

The Respondent’s brother (his attorney) has been sequestrated:;

The Respondent has become a fugitive of justice who is currently

sought by the SAPS and the Hawks.,

It is partly for the aforesaid reasons that | have elected to institute a fresh

sequestration application.

| pause to confirm that the previous sequestration has subsequently been

withdrawn. The notice of withdrawal is annexed hereto marked “SD17". | also

confirm that the summons issued against the Respondent and the Company

%z@
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has been served on the Company but not on the Respondent. The Company
has not noted an appearance to defend despite the dies in respact thereof

having expired.

FURTHER PROMISES OF PAYMENT, AND FORGERY

59.

60.

The Respondent was represented in the sequestration proceedings by one
Vinashni Mohan of PMBI Attorneys. On 24 February 2020, the said Vinashni

Mohan, acting for the Respondent, sent Roderick Brent, my attorney (of Hay

- &-Seott Attorneys), the email which | annex hereto marked “SD18". | draw

particular attention to the last sentence which reads as follows:

“Our client has given us instructions that your client will receive his

capital payment between the 11% and 14t of March 2020.”

On 11 March 2020, there was a telephonic conversation between Roderick
Brent and Vinashni Mohan, during which it was agreed that Brent would
provide Mohan with my wallet address into which the Bitcoin needs to be paid,
and Mohan advised Brent that she had received confirmation from the
Respondent that he would be in a position to make the payment, as previously
undertaken, on Friday, 13 March 2020, alternatively latest Saturday, 14 March
2020. This was confirmed in an email sent on 11 March 2020 by Brent, a copy
of which is annexed marked “SD19”, On 12 March 2020, my attorney duly

conveyed the wallet address in question, as arranged.

_z%é
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On Friday 13 March 2020, my ajtorney Mr Brent again spoke telephonically to
Ms. Mohan who initially told him that according to her client, payment would
be made by 2:30pm that day. Subsequently, this was changed to “Shortly after
4pm.”, on the basis that load-shedding had intervened. Ms. Mohan told Brent
she intended to stay in her office until proof of payment had come to hand.

However by 4:30pm nothing had been received by Mr Brent.

Mr Brent telephoned Ms. Mohan on the morning of Saturday, 14 March 2020,
to follow up on the promised payment. She did not answer, but shortly
thereafter, sent him a-sms-stating that her client would “screen shot” her the
proof of payment, which she would forward to Brent by sms. Annexed hereto
marked “S$D20” is a printout of their sms exchange. Needless to say, neither

the promised proof of payment, nor actual payment, eventuated.

On 19 March 2020, my attorney received an email from the Respondent’s
attorneys (this time in the form of one Alyssa Lewis) to the effect that their
client was attempting to have my Bitcoin released through Binance, but was
experiencing problems which would delay the transfer and proposing that, as
an alternative, their client was willing to transfer the Rand value of the Bitcoin
to my attorney’s Trust account in full and final settlement. The attorney
enquired whether | would be willing to accept this which she asked be
confirmed in writing, and she asked for my attorney’s verified Trust banking

details. A copy of that email is annexed hereto marked “SD21".

L
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During a further exchange of emails between the attorneys that day, the
Respondent's attorney stated that he proposed to pay R6,838,580.51 or
USD 395,547.43 and that the payment would be made as soon as his
attorneys were in receipt of my attorney's verified bank details. This
culminated that day in my attorney’s email sent at 1:41 p.m. communicating
my willingness to accept the offer of payment in the named amount on the
basis (inter alia) that proof of payment was provided to my attorney by 16h30
that day, and that the amount must clear in my attorney’s Trust account by

11h00 on 20 March 2020. He also furnished my attorney’s Trust banking

--details. -A copy of that-email is annexed as “SD22” —

By the following morning (20 March 2020), no proof of payment had been
received by my attorneys. They accordingly made enquiry of Ms. Lewis as to
when it might be received. My attorney followed up and, at 2:29 p.m. on 20
March, Ms. Mohan replied that they were awaiting proof of payment from their

client and would forward same to my attorney once received.

No proof of payment had been received by the morning of Monday, 23 March
2020, and my attorney addressed the further enquiry, a copy of which | annex

het:eto marked “SD23”,

On 26 March 2020, my attorneys issued Summons in the Pietermaritzburg
High Court under case number 2424/2020P, as more fully detailed below. The
first “hard” lockdown had just been announced and was due to commence on

27 March 2020 and there was no prospect of obtaining normal service via

‘%«é/
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Sheriff for the foreseeable future. My attorneys emailed a copy of the
Combined Summons to Ms. Mohan, whose response was that she was not
authorised to accept service. Doubtless she communicated the Summons to
her client because, on 9 April 2020, Ms. Mohan Whatsapped to my attorney a
copy of a purported proof of payment from “Vaultage Solutions” in the amount
of R6,835,000.00. Ms. Mohan conveyed to my attorney that she had received
the "POP" (proof of payment) from her client. A copy of this Whatsapp is
annexed hereto marked “SD24”. | point out that the amount appears in a
different and bolder script to the rest of the document. She also Whatsapped
Mr. Brent a further “proof of payment” for the-balance of R3.580.51 making up
the proposed settlement figure mentioned above. | annex a copy of that proof

of payment, marked “SD25".
Ms. Mohan requested my attorney to confirm receipt of the funds.

The purported payments were made via Standard Bank (although the account
details are absent) and, since my attorneys also bank with Standard Bank, it
was anticipated that the funds would clear immediately. By the morning of

Saturday, 11 April, no funds had so cleared.

On the morning of 14 April 2020, two amounts reflected in my attorney’s Trust
account, being R683.35 and R3,580.51. It seems clear that the Respondent,
or someone acting on his behalf, forged the “proof of payment” for

R6,835,000.00, when in fact only R683.35 had been paid.

@%/g



71.

72

73.

22

When my attorney queried this curious state of affairs, he was informed by
Ms. Mohan that, on instructions from her client, “there are certain Standard
Bank transactions that are pending and [he] was in communication with the
bank to determine the reasons for this”, coupled with a promise to convey any
further information to my attorney, once it was available to her. That email is
attached hereto marked “SD26". My attorney’s further enquiries met with no
cogent explanation from the Respondent's side, nor has any payment been

forthcoming.

Whilst -certain-of the correspondence aliuded to above is marked “without
prejudice”, | submit that it is admissible, since the Respondent’s conduct was
throughout, fraudulent, and not a bona fide settiement negotiation. Fraud

cannot be protected by privilege.

As at the time at which | depose to this affidavit, no payment has been received
and | do not believe that the Respondent and/or the Company have any
intention whatever of paying me. It seems overwhelmingly likely that Vaultage

is nothing more than a fraudulent Ponzi Scheme.

ANTI-DISSIPATION APPLICATION

74.

During the beginning of June 2020, | was advised by my legal representatives
to bring an anti-dissipation application against the Respondent. The aforesaid
application was launched after my attorney had conducted further

investigations into the Respondent's affairs and discovered that he was a
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convicted criminal and after | received the details of the Respondent’s bank
accounts from one Neil Cole, who also invested with Vaultage and is due a
refund, valued in the order of USD 182,777.55. At the behest of the
Respondent, he deposited his investment, in Rands, into the said bank
account. Cole has had a similar experience to my own, exited the scheme for
similar reasons to mine on or about 29 January 2020, and has had similar
delaying excuses and empty promises in relation to the refund of his money.
In this regard, | annex as “SD27” and “8D28", respectively, an email from
Neil Cole dated 20 February 2020 as well as a Vaultage Solutions
—communication of 3 February 2020 verifying the amount due to him. Cole’s
confirmatory affidavit where he confirms the aforesaid submissions, is
annexed to the anti-dissipation papers, which will be available for scrutiny by

the court hearing this application, if it should so wish.

The application was issued out of the Local Division of the Eastern Cape High
Court on 10 June 2020. The application was heard ex parte and in camera by
his Lordship Acting Justice Mullins on 17 June 2020, who granted the
application as prayed for. The relevant court order is annexed hereto marked

“SD29".

In terms of the aforesaid order, the Respondent was inter afia interdicted from
dealing in any manner with two of his bank accounts held at First National

Bank.
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The court order has not yet been served on the Respondent as my attorneys

have been unable to locate him.

The aforesaid interim relief, provided me with some comfort in that | believed
that I had secured, both for my own benefit and those of the other creditors,
at least some assets belonging to the Respondent. | also mistakenly believed
that the order would impress upon the Respondent the importance of not
dissipating his assets. As will appear from what is submitted below, my

comfort was short-lived.

EVENTS SUBSEQUENT TO ANTI-DISSIPATION ORDER AND ACTS OF

INSOLVENCY

79.

80.

81.

On 18 June 2020, my attorney (Brent) received a Whatsapp message from a

colleague of his who represents other investors in the scheme.

The Whatsapp message contained a video of the Respondent being spoken
to and recorded by a person who was unknown to me at the time but who |

later learned was a Dr. Albertus Jansen van Vuuren.

I interpose to explain that Jansen van Vuuren is also an investor in the
Respondent’'s scheme. It appears that Jansen van Vuuren grew impatient with
the Respondent’s failure repay his investment and drove to the Respondent’s

property in Jeffreys Bay, to confront the Respondent.
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The video, which was taken during Van Vuuren's attendance at the

Respondent’s residence depicts the following:

82.1.

82.2.

82.3.

82.4.

82.5.

At 00:15 thereof, the Respondent confirms that two investors in
Vaultage, being Isabel Trust and Henchel Kok, are owed USD

161,000.00;

At 00:23, the Respondent states that he would stop all trades at 16h00
on the same day the video was recorded, being 9 June 2020 and that

he would pay the USD 161,000.00, to the aforesaid investors;

At 01:14, the Respondent confirms that he is prepared to provide
security for the aforesaid payments in the form of various vehicles

owned by him;

From 02:00 onwards, the Respondent provides Jansen van Vuuren
with the registration documentation of a total of 7 vehicles of the
Respondent’s vehicles, as security for the promised payments. The
Respondent estimates the combined value of the vehicles to be

R2,660,000.00;

At 02:20, the Respondent confirms that he owns the vehicles outright
and that none of the vehicles are under finance from a financial

institution;

< F
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82.6. At07:15, the Respondent states that the vehicles would be transferred

to Jansen van Vuuren if the promised payment is not made.

The aforesaid video recording will be available to be viewed by the Honourable

Court at the hearing of the application.

My attorney of record (Brent) spoke to Jansen van Vuuren on 1 July 2020 who
confirmed that he has registered notarial bonds over certain of the

Respondent’s vehicles as security for payment. Brent's affidavit confirming the

-aforesaid is annexed-hereto marked “SD30”.

Clearly, the Respondent has disposed of assets which has resulted in Jansen

Van Vuuren being preferred over his other creditors.

What is more, it came to my attorney's attention on 30 June 2020 by way of
the same attorney who sent him the Whatsapp message, that the Respondent
has caused a luxury boat belonging to the Respondent to be sold through a
friend of his, Nicholas Melck, on Facebook. The relevant advertisement posted

to Facebook on 28 June 2020 is annexed hereto as “SD31”.
This is a further clear attempt by the Respondent to dispose of his assets.
In addition, as stated in the previous sequestration application, it has been

confirmed to me by Louise Klaasen, who is also an investor of the

Respondent, that her outstanding weekly payments were fully settled by the

S N
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Respondent. This also amounts to a disposition by the Respondent of his
property with the intention of preferring one creditors over another. Klaasen
confirmed the aforesaid in a confirmatory affidavit which forms part of the

previous sequestration application.

89. It is also clear from the correspondence referred to above, that the
Respondent has given written notice of his inability to pay his debts.

90. Lastly, it is apparent that the Respondent is also factually insolvent as a result
of the fact that the Respondent has:
90.1. Made repeated promises to pay his creditors and has failed to do so.
90.2. Disposed of assets or attempted to dispose of assets in an attempt to

settle his debts, to the detriment of other creditors.

ADVANTAGE TO CREDITORS

91. I respectfully submit that the evidence points to the Respondent's investor's
investments being misappropriated or lost.

92. I am unaware of the identities of all the Respondent's other creditors, and the

extent of their claims against the Respondent. It is, however, certain that there

are numerous other creditors. The Respondent states in his answering

%@
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affidavit that there are 2547 investors in the scheme. My attorney was advised

by Peter that there may be as many as three thousand.

The Respondent is clearly in the process of dissipating his assets. As such, it
is vitally important that external control is exercised over the Respondent’s
assets including the investor funds. A trustee would be best placed to exercise
such control and would be able to:

93.1. Take control of the Respondent's assets and investor funds:

93.2. Investigate the full extent of the Respondent’s assets, recover those

assets and liquidate them to the advantage of creditors;
93.3. Investigate any dispositions of creditors’ investments;
93.4. Recover unlawful dispositions for the benefit of creditors;
93.5. Prevent the Respondent from transacting any further.,
it is clear from the video referred to above, that at the very least the
Respondent owns seven vehicles which are not under finance which the

trustee could take possession of and liquidate to the benefit of creditors.

It must also be mentioned that, given the scale of the fraud perpetrated by the

Respondsnt, the sequestration of his estate could well be said to be in the

%'é’/
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public interest. Certainly, there is substantial benefit in preventing the

Respondent from perpetrating the same fraud on other members of the public.

URGENCY AND CONDONATION

96.

97.

98.

99.

| respectfully submit that this application is extremely urgent for the reasons
set forth above. Not only is my entitlement to the payment clearly not even
disputed by the Respondent, but | have been made dishonest, empty,
promises of payment on several occasions. The Respondent has even
resorted 1o providing forged, falsified proofs of payment in his efforts to stave

off a reckoning.

I also reiterate that it is clear that the Respondent is in the process of
dissipating his assets. It is submitted that those circumstances alone, render

this application extremely urgent.

{tis further clear from the growing furore on social media and from publications
in the press during the last month, that there is a high probability that the
Vaultage Solutions Ponzi Scheme is collapsing and that the pressure upon

the Respondent is increasing rapidly.
In substantiation of these assertions, | annex two News24 online publications

dated, respectively, 7 May 2020 and 29 May 2020, which | mark “SD32” and

“SD33”. Whilst they speak for themselves, | draw attention to the following:

=
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99.1.  Evidently the Respondent’s' trick of promising a payment in hundreds
of thousands, or millions and sending a forged proof of péyment o
“substantiate” it, only for it to be found that he actually deposited a
fraction of the amount using the same numerals, seems to have been

a common tactic of his;

99.2. His pattern of fraudulent and empty promises and lies has been no

means confined fo his dealings with me:
99.3. He is and has for some time been under investigation by the Hawks;

99.4. Moreover, there have been serious fears expressed that he has either

fled the country already, or is about to do so:

100. It also appears that the Respondent may be suicidal. The Respondent is the
only person with knowledge of the passwords, pin codes and keywords which
will allow the trustee to take control and possession of the Bitcoin. If the
Respondent is not able to provide the aforesaid information for any reasoh,

the Bitcoin will never be able to be retrieved.

101.  Considering that, quite aside from whatever dues may be coming to him in
respect of his Vaultage Solutions pillaging, if he is convicted of any fraud or
theft perpetrated during the period after his conviction and sentence in

February 2017, the suspended sentence will be implemented and he will go
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to jail for at least six years, his incentive to take what he may and flee the

country is indeed compelling, in my submission.

I annex hereto as annexure “SD34” a printout of a Whatsapp sent by the
Respondent to the remaining Vaultage Solutions investors, which was
furnished to me on 8 June 2020 by Mr. Cole. Its terms, whilst enfuriating, are
unsurprising.  Quite clearly, the Vaultage Solutions Ponzi Scheme is
collapsing, even the Respondent can no longer pretend that all is well, and he
is now trying to lure his unfortunate investors into abandoning various of their
rights and accepting promises of much reduced refunds. It is also a thinly
disguised attempt to frighten people into making such agreements, for fear of
standing at the back of the queue. Frankly, | find the Respondent’s conduct

absolutely despicable.

By the same token, any form of notice or news of this application and this
order, is likely to actuate the Respondent to dissipate assets before the court
order can be given effect, and it is accordingly both justified and necessary

that no notice be given to him.

I accordingly ask that the Honourable Court condone the urgency and the

method of bringing this application.

ANCILLARY RELIEF SOUGHT
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As appears from the notice of motion, | pray for ancillary relief in addition to

an order for sequestration of the Respondent’s estate.

Firstly, an order is sought for the urgent appointment of a trustee. This relief is
sought in order to enable the trustee to immediately take the steps which are
dealt with in the notice of motion and explained in greater detail below. Given
the urgency of this matter and the very real risk that the Respondent may
further dissipate assets, it is vital that the trustee be empowered to take the

necessary steps as soon as possible.

In this regard, my attorney has approached Pieter Hendrik Strydom to act as
trustee of the Respondent’s estate. Mr. Strydom is an attorney and insolvency
practitioner at Park Nouveau, 225 Veale Street, Brooklyn, Pretoria. He has 30
years’ experience as an insolvency practitioner and acted in the aforesaid
capacity in the well-publicized Krion- and Free Agape Enterprises Ponzi
Schemes. He has confirmed he is willing and able to accept the appointment
and that he is available to do so immediately. Mr. Strydom’s confirmatory

affidavit is annexed hereto marked “SD35".

The notice of motion also prays for relief in terms of which the trustee is
empowered, in conjunction with the sheriff and the SAPS (if necessary), to
immediately and forthwith take control of the Respondent's assets in terms of
section 69 of the Insolvency Act. This relief is intended to provide the trustee
with the greatest possible opportunity of securing the Respondent’s assets to

the benefit of creditors.
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In addition to the vehicles, boats and other assets which the Respondent may
possess, he is of course also in possession of a substantial amount of investor
funds. The available information indicates that the funds are held in the Bitcoin

trading exchanges referred to above.

In this regard, it is vitally important to consider that crypto currencies such as
Bitcoin are characterised by the fact that they are entirely digital and eminently

transferable from one account to another,

This means that the Respondent is capable of transferring the amounts
currently held by him in the aforesaid accounts to other accounts unknown to

the Applicant, instantaneously.

The Respondent is able to gain access to the aforesaid exchange accounts
by making use of a device called a “crypto currency hardware wallet”. It
resembles a flash-drive and | annex a photograph of an example of one hereto

as ANNEXURE “SD36”.

The hardware wallet, is utiised by inserting it into a computer. The user is then
prompted to provide a pin which allows to the relevant accounts through a
software application called “Ledger Live”. The wallet is also associated with
24 seed words which are provided to the user when the wallet is first used.
These 24 seed words enable the user to reconfigure the entire wallet and gain

access by those means.
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In addition, the relevant exchanges can be accessed via login details which
are in the Respondent's possession. Access to the exchanges are also
ordinarily protected by a 2 factor authentication process which functions by
sending a one-time pin/password to the Respondent's laptop or cell phone

when the exchanges are accessed.
For the aforesaid reasons it is vital that the trustee obtain access to:

116.1. The Respondent’s hardware wallet(s) and the exchange accounts

where the Respondent holds Bitcoin:

115.2. The Respondent’s Ledger Live login details, pin code and 24 seed

words;

115.3. The Respondent's login details to the relevant exchanges pin codes

and/or passwords in respect of the 2 factor authentication process;

115.4. The Respondent's laptop(s), computers and cell phone(s) as well as

the passwords and pin codes to the aforesaid devices;

I have enlisted the services of South Africa's biggest registered Bitcoin
exchange to assist the trustee and the sheriff in obtaining the aforesaid
hardware and information from the Respondent and to effect transfer of any

Bitcoin held by the Respondent into a designated Bitcoin exchange which has
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been already been created by Mr. Strydom, the suggested trustee and is ready
to be utilised for purposes of safeguarding whatever Bitcoin may be located

and taken possession of.

117.  Naturally, in order for the aforesaid to be effective and beneficial to the
creditors, the Respondent must not obtain prior knowledge of this application

or the relief sought.

RESPONDENT'S WHEREABOUTS

118.  From what is submitted above, it is clear that the Respondent is currently

evading both his creditors and the authorities.

119.  lhave since approximately May 2020 attempted to locate the Respondent and
have enlisted the services of Nauticus Protection Services in order to do so.
Nauticus has tracked the Respondent to various parts of the country and
determined that he was in the Silverlakes area in Pretoria as recently as last

week,

120. It transpires that the Respondent has been living at Jansen van Vuuren's

property in Silverlakes for the past 2 to 3 weeks.

121.  Itis on the basis of the aforesaid information that | submit that the Respondent
has been resident in this Honourable Courts jurisdiction immediately

preceding this application.
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122. 1 also draw the attention of the Honourable Court to a report in respect of an
entity by the name of Bloodbrother Aviation. It appears from the report that the
Respondent was a director of the aforesaid entity until-his resignation on 30
June 2020. The entity’s physical address is reflected in the report as 1229

Crows Nest, Featherbrooke Estate, Featherbrooke Krugersdorp, Gauteng.

123.  In the circumstances, it appears that the Respondent has also carried on

business within this Honourable Court's jurisdiction in the past 12 months.

SECURITY FOR MY CLAIM

124.  I'hold no security for my claim.

SECURITY FOR COSTS

125. My attorneys will cause security to be provided to the Master as prescribed in

section 9(3) of the Act and his certificate to this effect to be annexed hereto

marked “SD37”.

SERVICE

126. A copy of this application will be furnished to:

126.1. The Master of this Honourable Court;
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126.2. The South African Revenue Service.

127.  For the reasons stated above, service of the application on the Respondent or
his employees (if any) would likely result in the ancillary relief which | seek

being, defeated.

128. However, the application and order (if granted) will be furnished to the
Respondent as soon as the trustee takes the steps which are set out above.
The application and order will also be furnished to any empioyees of the

Respondent.

WHEREFORE | pray for an order in terms of the Notice of Motion.

U

DEPONENT

| certify that the deponent has acknowledged that he knows and understands the
contents of this Affidavit, that he has no objection to the making of the prescribed oath
and that he considers this oath to be binding on his conscience. | also certhgthat this
affidavit was signed in_my presence at ‘ngE(’OEJ t on this the =" day of
A \—‘_1_ 2019 and that the regulations contained in Government Notice
R1258 of 21 July 19727 as amended by Government Notice R1648 of 19 August 1977,
have been complied with.
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ELANI VAN DEN HEEVER
Commissloner of Oaths
Proctising AHomey (Rff‘}

Parc Mouveau Bullding 2™ Floor
225 Veadle Sheet, Brooklyn, Pretoria
Tal 012 344 4243
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Simon Dix
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From: admin@myvaultege.com

Sent: Tuesday, 03 December 2019 6:00 AM

To: Simon Oix

Subject: VaultAge Solutions Weekly Growth Update

| Caution (Extemal, admin@myvauitage.com)
. Sensitive Content Detsils

Report This Email EAQ. Protection by INKY
VaultAge Solutions Weekly Growth Updates
Account 1,

Hi Simon,
Your depasit has grown to $ 359 588,57
Your weekly pay-out will be $ 1797943

Please note all clients who did not receive paysaent for the weelt of 26 November 2019 have been
loaded for a double payment,

NB: Please see our Disclaimer regarding Profits and Capital Withdrawals, As we are contimously growing
and expanding, we need to regulardy update our procedures. DISCLAIMER: After your official Withdrawal
Request Form for your weeldy 5% has been reccived and processed - please remember that if you do it
weekly befote 2 Monday by COB, you will only receive payment the FOLLOWING week between
‘Wednesday and Friday by COB, If you withdraw MORY than your 5% growth (withdrawing from your
capitel amount) - the withdrawal process takes 3 WEEKS, you will be paid out by the THIRD week after
submitting your withdrewal request. This is because all monfes are i & Trading account, with active trades
that have to be closed first before pay-out.
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‘Simon Dix

From: admin@myvaultage.com

Sent: Monday, 25 November 2019 12:24 PM
To: Simon Dix .

Subject: VaultAge Solutions Welcome Email.

.
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R

Pl Ty Ta

‘M_W@@-:ééfz;h ,‘: '-_-_ LN ,' ~:_'-.: . a.__.: ;':_-:" ‘. . 5 .;._-“ Ny .
Report This Email FAQ Profection by INKY

T
e by,
"'.’.-:iz'.'.

Hi Simon,

Welcome to VaultAge Solutions Bot Trading Famlly. We received your deposit of $ 349 600,06 You wil} be updated
weekly oh a Vuesday via emall.

Kind Regards.

Kind Regards

Amoursile

E




Simon Dix

From:
Sentz
To:
Subject:
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edrin®myvauitaga.com

Fridlay, 06 Decamber 2018 8118 AM
Slinon Dix

VaultAge Solutions Yeard end letter
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Simon Dix i

From: admin@myvaultsgecom

Sont: Friday, 06 Decamber 2019 8:40 A

To: Sitnon Dlx

Subluct; Ymdthge Solutions Payment Update
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U VatiitAgw Sotstles Megmter
RE PAYMENTRQUISTANTISIA UPDADE.
Wahava seery 1 e e witl Joemp o pushilig vo gest thapuadl e s i khy s we care
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Ragards,

Witlln Brands
ractor Gadthge Safithons
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" Simon Dix
Frotn: admin@ryvauitage.com
Sant: Saturday, 07 Decemnber 2019 10:40 AM
To: Stmon DiX
Subject Vaultdge Solutlons Payment Update
.'E: A s".’g‘{.‘ "\*:- ';':‘??'"{h:“'{‘ 5 o 3 AR ey ',. '-l'\ "“\‘ %‘%&g\g 2-*-. ]
B e e it
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VaultAge Solutions Payment Update |

Dear VaultAge Solutlens Membat,

We would Tike to Inform every member that the payroll system Is stil currently running. Al payments are loaded
and are haing processed as the blocks go trough on blockehain, With the current load shadding situatlon this

causad a delay with 12 bouys,

Wa ask that you have patience for the next 24 hours s your payment wiil go throtgh.

Kind Regards,

VaultAge Admin Team
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Simon Dix

From; sdmin@myvaultage.com

Sents Tuesday, 10 Decembar 2019 7:21 AM

To: Slmon Dix

Subjacts VaultAge Solutlons Weekly Growth Update

Hi Simon,
Your deposit hus geownto § 359 588,57

Your weekly pay-out will be $ 17 979,43
NB: Please see our Disclaimer regarding Profits and Capital Withdrawals,

and expanding, we need to regufarly update our procedures, DISCLAIMER: After your officlal Withdrawal
Request Form for your weekly 5% has bean recaived and processed - please remember that if yay do it
weskly befors a Monday by COB, you will only receive payment the ROLLOWING week between
Wednesday and Friday by COB. ¥ you withdraw MORE than your 5% growth {withdrawing from your
capital amount) - the withdrawal process takes 3 WEBHKS, you will be paid owl by the THIRD week after
submitiing your withdrawal request, This is becanse all monjes are in a ‘Trading account, with active trades

that have to be olosed first bafore pay-out,

Kind Regards,
YaultAge Admin Team

Report This Emafl €40 Protection hy INKY
Vaulthge Solutions Weekly Growth Updates
Account 1
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Siman Dix -
Frotr: admin@myvaultage.com

Hant: Tuesday, 17 Dacember 2019 6113 AM

Ta Siman Dix

Subject: Vaultdge Solutions Weeldy Growth Update

o F L TV POTERTL ok
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Repork This Emalt EAQ Protection by IKY

VaultAge Solutians Weglly Growth Updates

Accountl

Hi Simon,
Your deposit has grown to $ 359 583,57
Yo weekly pay-out will be $17 97943

NB: Please see ous Disolaimer rogarding Prafits and Capital Withdrawals. As we ave continuonsly growing
and expanding, we nsed fo regularly update our procedures. DISCLAIMER: Afer your official Withdeawyal
Request Fosm for your wesldy 5% bes been received and processed - plesse remetaber that if yon do it
weskly before & Monday by COB, you will onty receive payment the FOLLOWING wesk between
Wednesday and Friday by COB. If you withdraw MORE than your 5% growth (withdrawing from yopr
capital amaung} ~ the withdrawal procegs takes 3 WERKS, you will be paid out by the THIRD week after

submiiting yout withdeawal request, This 18 becauss all monies are in a Trading account, with active trades
that have to be closed first before pay-out,

Kind Regatds,
VaultAge Admin Tesm
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Sirnen Dix

From: admin@myvaultage.com

Sent; Thursday, 19 Decamber 2019 811 AM
Tot Shmon Dix

Subject: VaultAge Soluttons Payment Update
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To AR VanitApe Sulidon feabers,

HePaprosnis
[wiMth&mmwnuwmwmdnmmmnhummaﬁmmﬁvmﬂleﬂmm‘t
wanibay, Wa have fnd ourchisBarges with Blockchalreantd vadiets, W bravk o Rt uR thapagnans naxbylsss Mandxy,

Unfartmmaly, e pleked up amidor apdate prshlem withabr Bpout wallet ant updeleg iatacaand trapstions. Wa have
Been cuntintotaly fisy with Yippon te resoive the ke, Wa Rite cristed o msy waiak stx iongrans maving Seisto the new

W ara beay with the sayaiits, £very nasetAr i get Grir poyaits. Messs b padlans. blomsirtls i Srstrating. W stsy waat
:::a\'ﬂuhﬁdﬁed theE v can sbofavie  break, Pinnse fusk giva 4o (ks opparhenity 40 propees 0T tha peyraenss in thaneat 2

Thatk you for your co-oneratinn and wsdersanding.
Yaur Fdthfully

Witlle Beaodr
Ownes VinitAgs Solnfos
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Simon Dix -
Fromm: admin@myvaultage.com
Sent; Saturday, 21 Deacembar 2019 731 AM
Tat Simon Dig
Subjact VeultAge Solutions Payrent Update
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Yo Al Vanltge Solotin Members,
RE:Fayments update

We tmstarstand evergene's Susratine with e prpmants. Wi kuow that evesy menter sandostmget dielr gryroants, e
Y thee sk of pyments that need taprocass yud s ontha Bst. & I taBing; us sighsly longer toget Homigh tha fist, Cramging
pevoncvaliar arsl tpsing thatands to 1im nevrwaliet tosloightly Toager than satidiputid. We w5 gel tw you payrent &
promierd, Wa Wil it sbog s everymeivinr b yakl

Fiensa ghnus e appodunity ta get that dane.

Tirask you foryour co-pgramtion and vitkrgantivg.

Your Falthfully

Wit Broedt
Ouwmar YaultAys Salutions
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Simon Dix

Fromy
Sant:
To:
Sublact:
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admin@myvaultage.cam
Manday, 23 December 2018 928 AM
Simon Dix

VaultAge Solutions Paymwent Update
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23 Deatnier 2049
To A VoultAn Solution Menhers,
REFaymentx ppdata
Hlntheivoly svill istsir't resulvedt ourwaliot upristing tecs, They st saying thay aramvare af the proliem uad iswoidng oty the
proliarm, Wa wit kesp e updoted,
‘Wi sre tanvaver montinofug vith p 4 elttongh v bt initedd funcifoseiy, Alf paymenta am hoaded ywaare

protessing ey st 20 wa can, W Wil get rrough off payrments,

Wilite o arvugd ot with Intsrmltted connscilion fetee st haw aot bien awdiable on whatvapp stace Yesterdey. He JsBusy
sestiving the peohin ant Wil ba kuck onhivelitw fevwr fsours,

Thask yeu i your -opeetion st andarsandng,.
Your Falthifty

Admin
VanlAgn Jolatiuns
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Cindy-Ray Conhor

From admin@myvaultage,com

Sents 31 December, 20198111 AM

To: Skmon Dix

Subjeet: Vaultage Selutlans Weeldy Growth Update

Vaultage Solutlons Weekly Growth Updates
Account 1

Hi Simon,

We havo revetved your capiial withdrawel of § 359 588,57, it has been
processed. Please note that this eccount is now closed. .

Should you have any queries please don't hesitate to contact us an
i L9001,

Kiod Regards,
VaultAge Admin Team
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Simon Dix
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Froms
Sent:
Tor
Subject:

AP A T T A L

sdmin@rmyvaultage.com

Friday, 27 Decamber 2019 8:12 AM

Simon Dix v
VaultAge Solutions Complate Payment Explanation
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DIDEM S48
27 Qasarhor 219
To AR VauitAgs Gulntims Mambers,
RE: Corapiata sxplanation

oS,

Wakwmbmwmmwmmmxmﬂmmmmmmnmmm
mmummmumm.mmdamyt}mmdpﬂlhulmmtmmmmmuumm
Imﬂuﬁmﬂngwm,uﬂhvmhﬂqﬂhhﬁnhbd&ahkummmmﬂ I gy af piy bt
mummwmmmgmmmmmmmﬁmhauwmmmm
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Vi et oy a wovelt vieste FICA with ntir drading platfoom tn b tha vol o withudrgwy Frion e tradlag wailat
mmwﬁduwxmma&mwcmnﬁmuémﬂy.
Jumummmmhunmmmwmmmmmnmmmmmum«mmmwm
balnrces or franssctinns, Blodkehakn sson s ot e et supportt Seat vith kecetos you s arly cammunlats with
xmumm.m!mbunm;mfn:mmmznmmmsmmmbmwwmmmnmam
mwm:mnm;mmmmmmmm&mmmm&mmmmm
Hhumdnk\luﬁnymmenfmmumwmwmmhhgmh&y%m cangex it tesnived the next Rew
mkanmmmﬁnshmsmunnmmmmmmnammwasmhmmmmmu
platforms,

Wa hoer Joindt b taposst e csemms wthieg memmmm:mmmuwmmm:uammmm

chranges than Wivaerad neve ity tware o fgaln restrrtwl forx pertard on how mmch wa oy vitdraw,
Rishnd an fmpact Y ey aysinnd chsed nwhole taW bucking.
Unflortunstaly, thiesll heppecad ovor o perodthat v ail 3 e afoy Tt d e barpapy, iy all of s T apologs

fireums thse hioitom of ry lizase. These bras i Inteasdvn of exsdig SOYGNS ATy stols orwory ther thls padod.
Ve havaTarrard sotes yafiabla dssons and i} o veeyting o oner oo 10 maka sl i deanen't appenagel,

mvuumemuw@
Vi Falthiaty

Witk Bosarit
VaitAg e Bulntimy
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Simon Dix

Frams . \Willla Broedt <willlebresdtt S75@gmall.com»
Seot: Sunday, 19 January 2020 1114 AM

Toy Stmon Dix

Subject: Payrent of Capital and growth

AR gt
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Report This Emall FAQ Protection by INKY

Good day Slmon,

{know that the start of vour journey at VaultAge Solutions was rot the greatest and | sincerely apologize for that. it
has been a challenging 2 months,

| dor’t want to rmess anyone around snd speciaily you,

Can i please raguest that you giva me untll close of husiness on the 20th January 2020 tg have your capitat snd
growth In your wallet, | do apologize for the Brevious dates plvan. it will take me untll lomorrow afternoon to get
the funds to yourwallet. So please consider the request?

Regards

Wilite Breedt
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Simon Dix

From: Willle Braedt <wilile.bresdt1975@gmall.coms
Sent Sunday, 15 January 2020 445 PM
Tax Stmon Dix
Ca Jamies Francls; lah Hewett
Subject: Re: Quardue Payment of Capltal and Growth
Antachments; VS Simon Dix.pdf
T T T R T B UL TR AR LA Tl
a S
g*%@ s ""hkw*\i‘ﬁwk’géw L

Hi Simon,
Attached Is the letter as discussed via the phone cafl,
Cn Sun, Jan 19, 2020 at 4;23 PM Simon Dix <simon@ecstatug.capltal> wrotes

Hi willis,

To be brutally honest { don't accept being messed around by anyone fike this, { will only accepe your request onfy
on the conditlon that | am not jeopardised financially In any way whatsoever by you raquesting untl Monday
aftetnoon on 20% January 2020 to transter my outstanding proceeds , in other words, gl] amoutts dus o me at

he fate a9y Ak e Dayments wets dus are pald In FULL tomarrow, Furthermors, fexpect a payment for
the week delay sfter my redemption payment request was submitted and due last Sunday being 15 days sincs 23
Decamber 2019,

Below ls a breakdown of everything, you ¢an check the rates an www colmatkateap.com. { expact payment by
4:00prn on Monday 20™ January 2020 in full, falling which my attorneys will he tnvolved in this matter, aswelt as
FSCA,

1, Qutskandig Waskly
| Payments;
_ Oulstanding amounts: B B EIG Dwe | BTGRate |
___ Thursday. 18th Decamber 2019 2,496158251 7 202,840 | httossiivg
Thursday 26th Decermber 2018 _ 2,483699822 $7 238870 | hitneril
Sunday 19th January 2940 2,079246139 | $8 647,090 | ptipagieo

Caphal amount: )
Rate on Sunday 124142020
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I axpect 3 signad acknowledgement of deht to be sent to me foday for this understanding, Please respond to thix,

Regards Shmon Dix

Shuan pix

P.0 Box 163, Hiltan, 3245, South Afriea

Farn 33 Mount Vierds, Welr Orlve, Hiltow, South Aflcs

Moblla ¢27 82 570 4040
Brvalh slin@snondineo.zm
Fronm Willle Broedt <willls.by S@gmall.com>

Sent Sunday, 19 January 2020 11114 Am
To: Stmon Dix <slmon@ecstatos,capltal>
Subject: Payment of Caples! and growth

Gautlon (Exteinal, wiliie bresdt1875@gmal.com)

First-Time Sender Datalls

Good day Simon,

I know that the start of your Journey at VaultAge Salutions was not the graatest and | sinceraly apologlze for that, It

has been a challenging 2 manths.

S i L
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Riviera Lshe

Faatherbrookes Eut 8

Krugarsdarp

chn om/ot@myvaultage.com
. {010)601-6492

18 January 3020
To Whom It May Concam
RE: Acknowledgement of deht

VaultAge Solutions herewlth acknowledge that we are In debt to the amount of 50BETERET YR
%o Sitmon Dix.

This BTC amount will be transfarred to Simon's wallat by 17:00 on the 20% January 2020 as per sgreement
with Slmon via telaphdna cali,

For any further querles please feef frea to contact us,
Kind regards
Willie Breedt

Vagdithge Solutlons :
Founder & Owner




PMBI

ATTORNEYS o CONVEYANCERS 8 NOTARIES

it

Pater M. Braedt Incorporated T/A

PMB! Attorneys, Conveyancers & Notarles
PO Box 6074, Ansfrere, 1711

339 Ontdekkers Road, Florlda Park, 1708
Tek (011)675-1788 @ Fan{011}675-1818

St B ¥ Bees® Y Webiwwwpmblcoza 8 E-mall office@pmblcoza

DATE: OUR REFERENCE:

YOUR REFERENCE:

12 September 2018 PM BREEDT/RS

Dvw

To whom it may concern

Dear Sirs

RE: VAULTAGE SCOLUTIONS (MR W BREEDT)

1.  Wa herewlth confirm that Vaultage Sclutions has provided us with d member's lisis to which
we have recelved an underiaking that such list wili be updated on a weekly basis.

2. We further conftrm that Vaultage Solufions and more specifically Mr WJ Breedt has provided
us with the necassary login details for hls E-wallet in the event of his unforeseen passing.

3. We trust that you find the above in order,

Yours faithfully

PMBI ATTORNEYS
PM BREEDT
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IN THE HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA
(EASTERN CAPE LOCAL DIVISION, PORT ELIZABETH)
CASE NO: 188/2020

In the matter between:-

OFFICE OF THE CHIEF JUSTICE |

EASTERN CAPE LOGAL
SlMON DIX ; . DIVISION PORT ELIZABETH APPL[CANT
02 JuL 27
and "~ _cwasecmion
GEFIGE OF YHE el JUGTIOD

WILLEM JOHANNES BREEDT trading as VAULTAGE
SOLUTIONS (Identity Number 750714 501308 9) RESPONDENT

NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL OF ACTION

B O — —_—

TAKE NOTICE that the Applicant hereby withdraws his Application in the above
matter.

DATED AT PORT ELIZABETH ON THIS THE 1% DAY OF JULY 2020.

HAY ?ﬁ SCOTT ATTORNEYS
Appli¢ant’s Attorneys

Tod Floor, 3 Highgate Drive
Redlands Estate

1 George MacFarlane Lane
Petermaritzburg

Tel: 033 342 4800

Email: 033 342 4800

C/O BROWN BRAUDE & VLOK INC.
317 Cape Road

Newtan Park

PORT ELIZABETH

Tel: 041 365 3668 g

=0

C

T



TO:

AND TO:

Fax: 041 365 3881

Email: marocelle@bbv.co.za
{NF De Villiers/Marocelle )

THE REGISTRAR
HIGH COURT
PORT ELIZABETH

PMBI ATTORNEYS NOTARIES AND CONVEYANCERS

Respondent’s Attomeys

1* Floor, Block A

Constantia Ridge Office Park
764 Golf Club Terrace
Constantia Kloof

Tel: 0116751788

Fax: 011675 1818

Email: Alyssa@pmbi.co.za/Vinashni@ mbi.co.za

Ref: PM Breedt/AL/PBB110

C/O STROMBECK PIETERSE ATTORNEYS

174B Cape Road

Mill Park

PORT ELIZABETH

Tel: 041 581 1152

Fax: 086 552 4160

Email: Safiyya@strombeckpieterse.co.za

STRIMBECK E ATTO
RQ. Box 15753, Emerald Hill, 6070
1748 Cape Ag, Mili Parik, Port Elizahsth, 8001

-2 JUL 2029

Teh (041) 581-1152
/-~ Fax: 0865-524-160

s 10 zg
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Cindy-Ray Connor

from: Vinashni | PMBI Attorneys <vinashni@pmbli.coza>

Sent: 24 Fehruary, 2020 227 PM

Te: Clndy-Ray Conrior

Lo Roderfck Brant

Sublect: RE: SIMON DIX / WILLEM JOHANNES BREEDT trading as VAULTAGE SOLUTIONS
Good Day Roderick

1 refer to our telephanic conversation of this matning as well as the below emalls.
Kindly note my client’s instructions are as follows:

He denles any and all allegations that he Is Involved in 3 Pord scheme. Our client has been honest throughout this PN
process, the fact that your client was able to through “axperts” ohtaln the Information contalned in the spreadshaet
sent to us.earller today Is extremely concerning, our cllent did not consent to accounts baen searched and
information been drawn from such accounts, this Is unlawful. The allegations made by your cllant s seen as yat
anather Intimidation tactic to settle this matter.

if it Is your client’s Instruction to report aur cllent to the Hawks theri so be it as our cllent has nothing to hide, In fact
the allegations made by your client Including the current applicatlon pending in the Kigh Court of Port Ellzabeth Is
defamatory In nature, and once this matter has been resoived our client reserves his right to deat with such at a later
stage.

Our client has given us instruction that your client will recelva his capital payment between the 11 and 14% of
March 2020.

B —

Yours Sincerely,

VINASHN! MOHAN
LLB (U
Attormney

PIEL Attorneys | Conveyancers | Notarles

Addrese: 1 Floor, Block A, Constanile Ridge Offica Park,

764 Golf Club Tarrace, Onr Panorams Dilve,

Canstantia Kioof Bxt § .

Maponya Matl: Office 403, 1% Floor, 2127 Chils Hanl Road, Kiipsprul{ £ &, Sowato
Tel: 014 675 1788 | Fax: 088 416 3584 . i
E-mafl:  vinashni@pmbl.co.zg |
Web:  wwwomblcoza _l

ATIORNEYS | CCNVECARCERS | Teommims

KON e B R4 EMIGRUH » o fiaherd) L
PMBI . im
. Sme? & Famnily Laws e Quores = Maltenance

—— - £étatp Planilig w Digdadieif £y

fitss

G2
Patar M. Braed? ine, T/a PMB! Altomeys, Convaysincors & Nolasles | Company Reghsyration Na: 2048 / 954053/ 24

MPORTANT DISCLAIMER: Thia e-nal end tie Information that it contalns may be confidential, tegally rivieged snd proleneed by law. Accass by the lntendsd
Tecipient ogly ls suliorisad. I you ara not fe Intended reciplont, please nollfy Gre sender immadialely apd DONOT disclose the content 1o sny olter persan,

pi
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_Cindy-Ray Connor
j,l-‘rnm: Cindy-Ray Connar <ceonnor@haeyandscott.coza>
Sent: 11 March, 2020 230 PM
Ta: Vinashni | PMBI Attorneys (vinashni@pmbi.co.za)
Subject: SIMON DIX / WILLEM JOHANNES BREEDT trading as VAULTAGE SOLUTIONS

Our reference; R.F Brent/ec/09D271001
Dear Vinashni,
Thank you for the earlier telephone conversation.
1 confirm the following:
1. 1 will provide you with my client’s wallet address shortly, Into which the Bitcain neads to be pald;

2. You advised that you had received confivmation from your cllent that he will be in a position to make the
payment, as previously undertaken, on Friday, 13 March 2020 altematively latest Saturday, 14 March 2020,

Thanks for getting back to me on such short notice,
Sincerely,
Rodetick Brant - f‘ »
5 ¢ w o '.

Hav&Seott e
T i . »
A. T . m‘tmmme Y?sﬁ:;,}:

¢/o Clndy-Ray Caonnor = Personat Asslstant to Roderick Brent
HAY & SCOTT ATTORNEYS

& 033-3424800

) 033-3424500

@manm r@hayandscott.co.za

By www.hayandscott.com .

&8 vAY No: 4320203344

SPOOFING, WHALING AND RHISHING AERTIH Plasss nots thet wis heve not, nor do we Imbead changing our banking detsils, Shnuld you receive a
nntificaton fron us stating that our Yemking detetls rave chianged, plense do sot sctarn this, Flasss be axtremaly cautious In checking thist st the Informatton is
correct and that the a-mell address feom which you recelvadd the mall s » Jaghimate garson at Hay & Scott Attoraeys with the hayandssott.coze domaln. If you
are abait anything provided te you, please varify this telaphanicafly with us hefora aldng any payment.

Heud Offtce: Top Hoor, 3 Highgats Drive, Redlends Estats, 1 Gaorge MacFeriane Lane, Plgtemmaritbumg
£.0. Box 12 003, Durpaprult, 3208 « Dacax 28, Plevernarizbog

BranchOffice: Unk 5, B5 Hope Street, Kokstad

Partaacs: Prol Saon Hay « Rodepick Farmng firant o Jeromy Frank Capan » Dlana Ofiwia Paeak » Anthony Luke Kaufmann
Sentor Constiftaht: Antlrew Bruce Loman Scott

SermiorAssodatey: Grant Dougtes Willama -

Assoclates: Faadelt Essap ¢ Rory Evans » Michzela Aray Kinsley

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This messuge Isintandad oaly for the addresser and may cortaln Information et is confidantial or legatly privilegad. Urauthortad

usa or dlssemiation Is strickly profihited and may be ualgsful. 1f you ate not the add ), You shuuld not copy, diseings or otherwiss use this messye, axcept
far the purposa of delivary to the zddressee or retum to oursslves.
Plaase cick s for furthey information,

& 8.0

=2

&



tood you *t?;:;éaaf-

ment would be made at
2 30 yesterday however due to
{oad: sh@ddmg was then to be
~made shortly after 4 pm

- 'y@@terday No payment nor
proof has been received. Has
payment actually been made
and do you already have the
screenshot or are you still
waiting for it form your client?
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Cindy-Ray Connor
-\!me: Alyssa | PMBI Attornays <alyssa@pmbi.cozas
Sent: 19 March, 2020 9:12 AM
To: cconnof@hayandscott.coze
Suhjects PBB110- BREEDT/f DIX
Good day Sirfs

Kindly take note that our client is attempting to have your clent's bitcoin relsased through Binance but s
experlencing problems and as such, these problems will defay the transfer thereof, Our cllent would Hke to propose
an alternative solution. Our client Is wiliing to transfar the rand value to your trust account as full and final
settlement of the above matter, Should your client be willing to accept same, Kindly confirm In writing,

Furthermore, kindly provide us with verified trust banking detalls should the ahove proposal be accepted by your
clent.

Yours Sinoeraly, .

ALYSSA LEWIS

LLB (Wits) .

P8I Attornays | Convayancers | Notarles

Address: 1% Floor, Block A, Constantia Ridgs Offlce Park, 784 Qolf Club Temecs, Grr Pancrama Drive, Constantia idoof Ext 6

Wapenya Mall: Office 408, 1* Fleor, 2127 Ghris Han! Road, Kitpeprult Ext 5, Sowsto
Tek 011 875 1788 | Fax: 01 676-9818

P : m-.m: O E ! F’?””“ﬂ" Qﬁ“ﬁﬁﬂgﬂﬁfﬁi

ATTORNEYS | CONVENARCERS | NewARes
B ‘i KM 51 » ol

Convayaiting w Bigpaity Law
Famnfly Lay . w?ﬁ,nmﬁel;tg@m

Patar M, Bresd! Ino, TIA PMBE Alforheys, Conveyancers & Natarles_ [ Gompany Reagiatration Mo 2018 /064083 7 21

IMPORTANT DISGLAMER: This 6-mal and the nfomallon What it canlslna may ba comiidential, tagelly privReyed and profsced by Jaw. Agcess by tha Intendad
mdplmﬁonlyhaﬂhoﬂsed.ﬁwuavenﬂdmlnbadedmﬁml.pbmmﬁyhemdﬂmmm D0 NOT disclosa the content lo any other paraon,
sawal!Ioranypwpnaa.orpdnlandlmtmenmpymainrmmalbanmwmsdmnorfaaxcmyﬁmmmmﬂmdﬁwmmlwmsndformtwus
belong to Petar M. Breadt Inc. T/A PMBI Attomays, Conveyancers & Notatles, Auy views axpressed In this communication are those of the Individizzt sendar
axoep! whera the sandar speclficatly states them to he B view of Peter M, Breed! fro, T/A Pmmmmvsmm&m.ﬁmmm:ewa
Tew, Pater M. Breadt Inc., T/A MBI Aliareys, Conveyansers & Notares doss aot represent, warant andfor guaranies that the integliy of s communicalion
has baan mainteined or thet ée communication e fres of érmors, vitus, Iatescaption or hterfarencs,

NB! POTENTIAL FRAUD { PHISHING WARNING:

- Plaase note that PMBI Attorneys will never change our banking detalls.

» Any notlca or advice of amendad bank detalls which may apuea; to come from our offices should be ignored
and reported to us, .

- PMEBI Attorneys will afso never ask you to click on any links for payment or ask you to submit personal Bank
Cerd & PIN numbers,

J

A\
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Cindy—Rax Cornnor

F;'cm: Clndy-Rey Connar <cconnor@hayandscattcozas
Sent 19 March, 2020 Hd P

To: Alyssa | PMBI Attornays (alyssa@pmbicoza)
Subject: PBB110- BREEDT// DIX

Attachments; Conflrmation of banking detalls.ndf

“Without prejudice”

Dear Madar,

\We refer to the above matter.

Our client Iz prapared to aceept your clieat’s offer of payment in the amount of R6 838 580.51 In full and final
settlement of this matter on the follawing basis:

1. That praof of payment of the sattlement amount Is provided ta our offices on or before 16h30 today;

2. That the amount must cleat In our trust zccount an or before 11h00 on 20 March 2020;

3. On receipt of payment of the settiement amount we will withdraw the present application In Port Elizabeth
with each party to pay their own costs;

4. That thatenms of the settlement are to remaln confidential between the parties,

In closing attached plsase find confirmatian of our trust bank account detalls and we strongly urge your offices to
telephonically conflrm the trust bank account detalls with the writer before making payment.

We look forward to recelving your conflymation that the aforementioned setilement ks In order.

Ve place on record that should payment not he made as outlined ahove, that recortled hereinahove should not be
In no manney or form be construed as a novation of any of our cllent’s rights, which are reserved in toto,

Yaours fafthfully,

R.F Brent . ‘ )
; y, 2 ¥

/o Cindy-Ray Connor + fersonal Assistant to Roderlck Brent HaTY &Seﬂtt

HAY & SCOTT ATTORNEYS ATTORNE V& K

&3 033-3424800 pombstmemiicols #%

53033-3424900

&3 cconnor@hayandscott.coza

B www.hayandscott.com

EB VAT No: 4320208344

SPODIENG, WHALING AND PHISHING ALERT)! Pleass note that we have not, nor do ws Intand chenging our bunking datalls, Shouid you recelen &
nofification frow ussiating that our ben¥ing dotulls ave changed, please do not act on this, Plasse b axtremaly catsous It chacking thatal! the nformatian b
correctand that the e-mail addrass from which you recelved tha mall is a Jegitimuste pevson gt Hay & Scatt Attornays with the heyandscotben. s domakr, Fyan
ure uncestain abatt anything provided to you, sleasa verifyy this talaphonicatly with us bafore maklng any payment.

A
W
) ]
=8
&

Head Offteen Fop Floor, 3 Highgate Drive, Redlands £5tete, 1 Seorga MacPurling Lans, Matermarittburg
P.0._Bax 12 800, Darpspruit, 2206 » Boeesx 26, Pliarmacizhurg

Branch Offlce: UnitS, 85 Hope Steot, Zokstad

Parinass: Pand Stnon Hay « Rodertck farmer Srent » leremy Frank Cagion « Blans Qliwls Pacxak » Anthony Lke Kauimann
Senfor Consuilent: Andraw Snuce Lémen Scott

Sanier Assoclates: Grant Oouglas Willoms

Agsociates: Faadsla Exsop « Rory Evans » Michaels Amy tnstay

-
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Cindy-Ray Connor

“vom: : Clndy-Ray Connor <cconnor@hayandscott.coza»
. dents 23 March, 2020 8:43 AM

Ta: ‘Alyssa | PMBI Attormeys’

Cot Vinashni | PMB! Attorneys (vinashni@pmbl.coza)

Subjact: PBB110- BREEDT// DIX

“With Prajudice”

Dear Sit/Madam

We referta our mali of 20 March 2020 In respect of eontinued non-payments.
Your offices, on friday, advised that your cllent was traveliing and expected to make payment shortly.
Are you able to conflrm if your cllent will be making payment?

In the alternative to the aforementioned, Is your client not able to pay the funds into your trust account for on
payment?

We Inok forward to urgently hearing from you,
Yours faithfully,

R.F Brent

E . Sk
¢/a Cndy-Ray Connor s Personal Assistant to Roderick Brent Harsr&‘gc{}gt g
HAY & SCOTT ATTORNEYS A L,,L R M,};g =¥
®)033-3424800 s *

&5 033-3424800

€% cconnor@havandseott,coza

(@ www.hayandstott.com
VAT No; 4320203344

s w K

Head Qifics; Yap Floor, 3 Highyate Drive, Rediands Sstats, 1 Gevrgs MscParlane tane, Plotermartizburg
P, Box 42 600, Dorpspraly, 3305 » Docex 25, Platarmarfteburg

Branch Office: Unit 3, 83 Hope Strest, Kakstad " 3

#ortners: Paul Simon Hay » Roderick Farmer Brent » Jeramy Erank Capan + Blars Qkwls Pyexak « Anthony Luke Kaufsanm
Senjor Consulant: Andrew Bruca Lénman Scott

Senlor Assuciates: Grant Douglss Willizms

#fasaciates: Faadela Essop ¢ Rory Evans « Michsels Amy Kinslay

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This message fx ntended naty for the add asd sy contaln Information that is confidentiaf or togally privBaged, Unutihorisad
e ar disserrdnation s strictly prohibited and may be untawrul, If you are fot the addrassas, you shoukt net copy, disclose or atharwisn usa this massage, sumept
for the purpose of dafivary to tha addrassee or retur to cursalvas,
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¥ “Indy-~Ray Connor

From: Vinashni | PMBI Attorneys <vinashni@pmbi.co.za>

Sent: Tuesday, 14 April 2020 15:59

To: Cindy-Ray Connor

Cc: Roderick Brent

Subject: RE: PBE110- BREEDT// DIX

Good Day »

i have taken instruction from my client, there are certain Standard Bank transactions that are pending, our client is in
communication with the bank to determine the reasons for this.

As saon as | have further information | will let you know.
Yours Sincarely,

VINASHNI MOHAN
LLB (UJ)
Attomey

PMBI Attorneys | Conveyancers | Notarles

Address: 1% Floor, Block A, Constantla Ridge Office Park,

764 Golf Club Terrace, Cnr Panorama Drive,

Constantla Kloof £4 6 !

Maponya Mall: Office 403, 1" Floor, 2127 Chrls Hani Road, Klipspruit Ext 5, Soweto
Tel: 011 675 1788 | Faxz 086 418 3584

E.mall:  vin pmbi.co.za

Web:  www.pmblico.za

ATIORREYS | CONVEYANCERS |- NOwAfes

v W, GO Litigtidiy % Coniinarcial Law
P M I . Corveyancing w Proparty Law
S it Farolly Law % Divores x ?_Aa_d El;tpar_s_m- . ;
i 3 - Edtate Plapning « Deceiysed Esigtss i
ATTORNEYS R UDBEYANCERS % HOTARIES : ~
| Lol B Bed

Petar M. Breadt Ine. T/A PMBI Altorneys, Conveyancers & Notarles | Company Registration No: 2018 064053 1 21

IMPORTANT DISCLAIMER: This e-malf and the informalion that It contains may be confidentlal, legally privilaged and protectad by lsw. Access by tha infended
reciplent ordy 1s authorised. i you are not the Intended radipient, plagse notlfy the sender imnedialely and DO NOT disclose the comtant to any ather parsan, save it
for any pusposs, o7 print andfar store or copy the Information in any medium or form, Copyright to (hls e-mall and attachments created andfor sent by us belong to
Peter M, Breedt inc. T/A PMBI Alfornays, Conveyencars & Notarles. Any views expresssd in this commuricatlon are those of the Individual sender except whera the
sender specifically slates them to be fhe view of Peler . Breed! Inc. T/A PMBI Allomeys, Conveyancers & Notarles. Excapt as required ot kaw, Pater M, Broadt Inc,
T/A PMB} Attomeys, Conveyancers & Notarles does act represent, warrant andfor guarantee thal ths integity of this communication has been malntained of thal the
communication s free of errors, virus, intsrcaption or interference. £

NB! POTENTIAL FRAUD / PHISHING WARNING;

- Please noto that PMBI Attorneys will never changs our banking datails,
- Any notice or advice of amended bank details which may appear to come from our offices should be ignored and
reported to us.
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Cindy-Ray Connor
Moy -
. ‘_1,f;eszom: Nail and Cindy Cole <cole@futurenet.coza>
Sent: 20 February, 2020 7:38 AM
Yo ‘Cindy-Ray Connor*
Subject: RE: STRICTLY CONFIDENTIAL: 5. DIX / W BREEDT
HiRod

As per discussion here is the trall of events.
1, the undersigned, Nell Dennis Cole, do heraby state that:

I, Neil Dennis Cole, South African Citizen (ID 7910305035084} residing at Poleni Farm, Stfaiths road, Highflats, 3308,
KZN, Below is my statement and sequence of events with Vauit Age solutions,

On 13 July 2013 | made a payment of R300 000 (three hundred thousand Rand} to Mr Willie J Breedt {Owner of Vault
Age solutions) ID 7507145015089. | was fiot set up at the time with a bitcoin Wallet and was told that other
members had paid directly into his personal account and | could do the same. Wi Breedt, FNB cheque, 62720163443,
Ref Neil Cole

The following Tuesday | received my email confirmation of my funds and that it had grown by the 5% per week as
stipulated.

1 then left the fund to capitalize.

On the 7 August 2019 { deposited a further R500 000 {five hundred thousand Rand) into the same account.

| continued to get my weekly updates as per normal.

On the 24% October 2019 | transferrad R200 000 {two hundred thousand Rand) into Mr Breedts FNB account.

On the 25 October 2019 | received my first weekly payout as | had reguested of BTC 0.631095 and a seco;;;;yment
on the 31 October of BTC 0.515872

On Tuesday the 19™ November | did another payment of R70 000 {seventy thousand Rand) and was the last payment
{ made into Vault Age solutions.

1 then requested for a weekly payout from the first week in December 2019 to start cashing in on my investment
and received my first payment on the 14 December 2019 of BTC 0.940885 which was already 2 weeks late and this is
when | started feeling a bit nervous about Vault Age.

On the 21 December 2018 | received BTC 0.9488 and this was my last payment to date.

| then received the same Information as all the other members saying that there were 3" party payroll Issues, Slow
blockchain transfers and that their account was being audited which apparently is common practice,

| was constantly sending Willie Watzap messages as | was becoming very anxious because he was not taking rmy calis.
He would always respond and say payment was loaded or be patient it should be done.

This went on untif about the 21® of January and then there was no more communication at all and at this point !
believe he tried to take his fife,

1 =9
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|
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On the 28% January | recelved an emall stating that | needed to decide to exit Vault Age or keep my funds in and that
i} exit there would be no way of investing again. I requested to axit and be paid out what was due to me.

e

{0n 2™ February | recelved an email stating as of the 14™ January my fund was sitting at 5182 777.55
On the 5% February 2020 1 received an exit form with the above amount which | signed and sent back.

On Monday 17 February {this week) ! received an email saying they had received it and would take 8 to 10 week to
be pald out. | asked why this would take so long and simply replies as it's a large amount. In the weekly emails they
- plearly state 3 weeks from notlice. This does not make sense.

For the reasons listed above | request my amount of $182 777.55{ one hundred and elghty two thousand seven
hundred and seventy seven unlted states dollars and fifty five cents) be paid into my bitcoin wallet address
35UpKuzvGQdBIGf22G11LxVIMaqDGasueMW

See supporting documents

From: Cindy-Ray Connor {mailto:cconnor@hayandscott.co.za]
Sent: 19 February 2020 16:26

To: Neil and Cindy Cole’

Subject! STRICTLY CONFIDENTIAL: §.-DIX / W BREEDT

Our reference: R.F Brent/cc/09D271001
Deaar Neil,

As discussed, attached piease find Siman’s original statement together with the annexures thereto.

Roderick Brent 'i ® “
¢/a Cindy-Ray Cannor * Personal Assistant to Roderick Brent Hﬂy&s C'Gtt

HAY & SCOTT ATTORNEYS A T T ﬁ BN E Y S . o
&) 033-3424800 A ——— ¥ ‘
&) 033-3424900 i
cconpor@hayandscott.co.za .
{® www.hayandscott.com

B VAT No: 4320203344

SPOCHNG, WHALING AND PHISHING RLERTH Pleasa note that we have not, nor du we intend changlng our banking detalls. Sheuld you receive a
notification from us stating that our banking detalls have changed, please do not act on this, Please be extremely cautious In checking that all tha information is
corract and that the a-mail address from which you recelved the matl is a legitimate.person at Hay & Scott Attorneys with the hayandscott.co.zs domain. fyou
are uncertaln about anything provided to you, please verify this telephonically with us bafora making any paymant,

|
Sincerely, | i
i

20

B U —

Head Office: Top Floor, 3 Highgata Drive, Rlediands Estate, 1 Gaorga MacFarfane Laneg, Platermaritzburg
P.0. lox 12 000, Dorpspruit,. 3205 « Docex 26, Platermagitzhurg

Branch Offices Unit 5, 85 Hope Streot, Kolstad i

Partners: Paul Simon May » Roderlck Farmer Brent « Seremy Frank Capon ¢ Diana Ollwla Prczak » Anthony Luke Kaufmann
Senior Consultant: Andrevs Bruca Léman Scolt

Senfor Associates; Grart Douglas Wililams

Associates: Faadels Essop < Rory Bvans » Victor Louls Ralson de Bear '

CONFIOENTIAUTY NOTICE: This message s Intended only far the addressea and may contsla Information that ks cordidenttal or legally privileged, Unauthorised
usa or dissemination Is strictly prohiblted and may be unfewful. if you are not the addresses, you showld not copy, disclose or atharwise use this messags, axcapt
for the purpose of dellvery to the addressea or retum to cursalvas,

Pleasa click here for further Infermation. ‘
‘_ T o o " N ee /é/'
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Regards

*}Neil Cole

From: admin@myvaultage.com [maitto:admin@myvaultage.com)
Sent: U3 February 2020 09:48

To: cole@futurenet.co.za
Subject: VaultAge Solutlons Reconciliation Update

VaultAge Solutlons Reconciliation Update
Account 1

Good day Neil,

After reconciliation of your account and back-dating your interest, your balance at

14% of January 2020 is standing at $ 182 771,55

¥Please remember all trading and pay-outs are suspended until further notics.

Kind Regards,
VaultAge Admin Team

.
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IN THE HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA
(EASTERN CAPE LOCAL DIVISION, PORT ELIZABETH)
PORT ELIZABETH, Wednesday, the 17" day of JUNE 2020

BEFORE The Honourable Mr Justice MULLINS (AJ)

Case

In the matter between:

SIMON NEIL DIX

and

WILLEM JOHANNES BREEDT

WILLEM JOHANNES BREEDT N.O.

ANNA CHRISTINA BREEDT

PETER MARTINUS BREEDT

FIRSTRAND BANK LIMITED t/a FIRST NATIONAL BANK

MASTER OF THE SOUTH GAUTENG HIGH COURT

REGISTAR OF DEEDS KING WILLIAMS TOWN

No.: 1178/2020

Applicant

First Respondent

Second Respondent

Third Respondent

Fourth Respondent

Fifth Respondent

Sixth Respondent

Seventh Respondent
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Having heard Advocate Hunt SC, and read the documents filed of record;

IT IS ORDERED THAT: !

. That it is recorded that the notice of opposition and intervention delivered in
this matter by Annette Veldsman is withdrawn by consent.

. That this application is heard as one of urgency, ex parte and in camera and
that the Applicant's failure to comply with the usual requirements of the Rules
of Court, be and is hereby condoned in terms of Rule 6(12);

. That the details of this application shall not be published on any court roli, and
the court file shall be secured in the office of the Registrar of this court and no
information shall be disseminated about this application or this order until after
it has been served upon the Respondents by the relevant Sheriffs of the High
Court,

. That a rule nisi be and is hereby issued calling upon the abovenamed
Respondents to show cause before this honourable court on the 28™ day of
JULY 2020 at 09h30 or so soon thereafter as counsel may be heard, why,
pending the final determination of case number 2424/2020P, and case
number 1102/2020 in this Division, alternatively the appointment of a Trustee
in insolvency pursuant to a final order of sequestration under case no.

188/2020 in this division, an order should not be granted as follows:

4.1 Interdicting the First Respondent from directly or indirectly, whether
himself or though anyone else, transacting upon, drawing against,

transferring funds from, reducing, liquidating, expatriating, pledging




4.2

4.3

4.4

or in any other fashion dealing with the undermentioned assets,

without an order of this court authorising such transaction:

4.1.1 The First Respondent's First National Bank cheque
account number 62720163443, and the funds standing to
the credit thereof,

4.1.2 The First National Bank Gold business account held in
the name of “WJ Breedt t/a Thrive Pay Exchange”, and
the funds standing to the credit thereof;

Interdicting the Fifth Respondent from permitting or giving effect to

any withdrawal, transfer or other transaction upon the

aforementioned First National Bank accounts without an order of this
court;

Interdicting the Second, Third and Fourth Respondents from

alienating or hypothecating the immovable property described as Erf

1421 Aston Bay, Kouga Local Municipality, Eastern Cape Province

without an order of this court;

That the First to Fourth Respondents, jointly and severally, the one

paying, the others to be absolved, be and are hereby directed to pay

the costs of this application on the scale as between attorney and

own client;

5. That pending the return day of the abovementioned rule nisi, the provisions

of paragraphs 4.1, 4.2 and 4.3 supra shall operate as interim interdicts

having immediate effect, and the Seventh Respondent is directed to register

a caveat in his records, recording the terms of paragraph 4.3 supra;

8. That in the event that the applicant seeks to discharge or amend the above




o<

)

order, he shall give not less than 48 hours written natice of such intention to

the attorney of record of the applicant in case no. 1188/2020, in this division.

BY 0R95430F COURT TN
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IN THE HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA
GAUTENG DIVISION, PRETORIA
CASE NO:
In the ex-parte application of:
SIMON NEIL DIX APPLICANT
and
WILLEM JOHANNES BREEDT RESPONDENT
(ID NO: 750714 5013 089)
CONFIRMATORY AFFIDAVIT
I, the undersigned,
RODERICK FARMER BRENT
do hereby make oath and state that:
Ta l am a major male attorney and partner of the firm at Hay & Scott Attorneys, Top

Floor, 3 Highgate Drive, Redlands Estate, 1 George MacFarlane Lane,

Pietermaritzburg, KwaZulu-Natal.

2. I am the Applicant's Attorney of record and have assisted the Applicant since

inception of his claim in the various actions and applications.




The contents of this affidavit fall within my personal knowledge and are both true

and corract unless otherwise stated.

I have read the founding affidavit deposed to by the Applicant and confirm the

content thereof insofar as it relates to me.

I confirm that on 1 July 2020 at 12h58 | contacted Dr Albertus Jansen van Vuuren
("Jansen van Vuuren”), wha | have been informed is the author of the video which
depicts Willem Breedt (“Breedt”) handing over, alternatively providing security to

Jansen van Vuuren in respect of a debt owed to him by Breedt.

Jansen van Vuuren confirmed to me that he had registered a notarial bond over

cerfain of Breedt's vehicles as security for payment.

| further advised Jansen van Vuuren that | had information that Breedt was
staying with him at his residence in Silver Lakes Estate, Pretoria. Jansen van
Vuuren's response, when asked to confirm this was along the lines of “...he is

sure that Breedt would not want him to answer that and therefore he would nof...”

I also confirm that | received the video recording referred to in the founding
affidavit via a whatsapp message from a colleague who is representing other

creditors of the Respondent.

l/” 0
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/,/‘ coerlied with.

8. Finally, 1 confirm that | was informed by the same colleague about the

Respondent's advertisement to self his boat. i
'/,/ff
/Z,;/
-
4?;/
DEPONENT

I certify that the deponent has acknowledged that he knows and understands the
contents of this Affidavit, that he has no objection to the making of the prescribed
oath and that he considers this oath to be binding on his conscience. | also certify
that this affidavit was signed in my presence at Pietermaritzburg on this the 2™ day
of July 2020 and that the regulations contained in Government Notice R1258 of 21
Auly 1972, as amended by Government Notice R1648 of 19 August 1977, have been

\\
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~COMMISSIONER OF OA%

COMMISSIONER OF OATHS
Gregory Marcelius Botha
Admitted Attorney

Safira Hoyes
1 Georgs MacFarlane Lane, Wamblay, Plalermariteburg
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¥4 Photos

w Nicholas Meick posted anitem forsale —  ++»
“ at Marina Martinique.
6 hrs « Aston Bay, Eastern Cape, South Africa - O

R 135 000 it is still new the boat has only don 11 hours
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Hawhs hvedigats cryplocumency CEO aftar Invastors cry fout { Mews24

Mews2d t OLX 1 Propay@d | Coreers24 | Superbelist
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Hawks invastigate cryptocurrency CEQ after investors cry q

foul

news4

Tha Palokwane Hawks are Investigating a cnse in which severs) fnvastors fald charges
agelnst the CEC of a eryplociwrency company afier he allegedly sent them fratdutert,

proof of payment via ivls conipany, VeuitAgs Solstions,

VeuitAge Solutlons, which started n 2018, trades In Bitceln an fsehalf of lis Investors,

Hawls spoleaperson Captaln Matimba Maluleks said Witke Braedt was under

invastigation for fraud.

Syky

READ | Bitealn Waflet Investor's home set alight by angry mob In KZN

One Investor from Moolgophong, fonmerly ldtown as Nabosmeprult, in Limpopo told
News24 that only aftor he threatened to take legs| actfon agalnst Sraedy, did ha recelve a
proof of payment (PoP} document indicating that R41 500 was paid it his scoount.

Howevar, when the payment reflected in his account, he found that only R4S fiad been

depositad.

He clalmed Ihe PoP docurent, which News24 hes seon, waa lamperad with, This

prompted him to raponrt the matter to the Hawks,

Slinilar expatienca

Ancther Investor, from the Wasterm Cape who

ted to remain snonymous, had a shdlar
experlence. He only recaived R20 000 instead of the R2 milton he was expacting. He siso
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distanzing, ent Ramaghosa gralass
handwashing haislie

Z Covid4A% The hlg wave lscoming

d petige dialng vohhiary In K2N

death?

# SAsohools veast as muphs detall
wnerloncas of raclam

e et i

LIVE } 94 schools eneure pupli 2ackey

Ravlsumnt swnar hacked to dently withy

i
i

?

Newslatters
Geod Marlng SA - Dally

mms:!mnmmaondnmzﬂ&uwﬂmﬂamlhmmVeuermmmwﬂwmmbayﬂmﬂﬂomnm

=

]

£

%



Hawks investigate eryptocurrancy CEO aftar favestors cry fout | Mews24

Newsdd | OLX | Property24 | Coranes2d | Superbalist
Several CNe vestors, NCIUAING &N adRIMSHRANOr W Worked closaly with Hreed,
handad affidavits aver to the Hawis, Malideke sald,

s

ts bltcolis'e 2020 rally wwtiorBosh In the pen? A
Ciryplo anslysis am epkl on whetiier Wicon?s des T vear s driven by unkne fectors orls @
fust it fatoat bout of vptpiifity, Clara Lea repois REVTERS

In s weitten reply to Mews24, Breedt sald he was awarg of the criminal nvestigetion
agsinst kim but denled any wrongdoing.

Severa] more investors have since taken Yo socist media to vant thelr frustrations.
A dactor from Prataria sald he invested R2 milfon but was yst ko recelve a cent.

In February, Investora epproachied Breast. To calm them down, he allegediy made them an
cffer. Howaver, since than, no one has recelved any payments,

"We dacided to rather fold, not hold!” a frustrated investor seld.

An irnestor from the Lowveld sald he frwested about RIBO 000 In November last your,
"In Jamysmy, | pleaded with Braedt to rafund my money”

Ne payment

*| evantually recelved 8 persanal actice from Breedt to check my account ss the Ri81 000
was pald over 1 st haven't received anywhing” the Investor aeged.

On 29 Apell, Breedt send an emall ta investars with & st of 168 peaple whto he said would
be pald Within two or three days,

He sald they "moved blg amounts in Blicoln” i snsure payments con bie dons,

However, only 3 few allegadly recelved five purcunt payments. An fnvestor sald: (This s}
sad, that &s araund $7¢ GO0 for maf®

{n bis respanse to News24, Bresdt blamed a ayplecurrency payrall System for the
problems,

He suld there wes s techinkeal Issus that wa ara currently st} expetiencing” since
Noveraber Jagt year.

More videos
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| Member.Choite going forward: Following Witlie!s 8..

To Al VaultAge Solutions Members

This is to serve as a Legally Binding
notice confirmation and commitment.

Capital payments will be as follow: |
1. 70%of capital will be refunded ag full - .
and final settlement. ]

2. No profits are available and will not
be paid as per weekly updates. ST
3. 1st Group: The members that did not +
receive any payments they will be paid
- Today, Monhday 8th June 2020
-~ Tuesday 9th June 2020

. “Wednesday 10th Juhe 2020

. 2nd Group: Those members that
‘already received partial payments and

~still have outstanding Capital.

- 4 VaultAge Solutions has regretfully
lost a sighificant portion of the total

- capital, This is as the result of poor
trading declsions, and the volatility of

: the crypto currency market. As such,
VaultAge Solutions is only able to pay
merbers 70% of thelr total investment- |,
{excluding growth), This will only be to

- members who have not received their
initial deposit back including topups to

" dateli.e. to reduce each members
loses).

Sending messages is nat altowed In this group.
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IN THE HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA
GAUTENG DIVISION, PRETORIA

CASE NO:
In the ex-parte application of:
SIMON NEIL DIX APPLICANT
and
WILLEM JOHANNES BREEDT RESPONDENT
(ID NO: 750714 5013 089)
“ CONFIRMATORY AFFIDAVIT : *
, the undersigned,
PIETER HENDRIK STRYDOM
do hereby make oath and say-
1.
1.1 I am an attorney of this Honourable Court practising as director of Strydom

& Bredenkamp Inc with offices situated at Parc Nouveau Office Compilex,
225 Veale Street, Brooklyn, Pretoria.

1.2 The facts contained herein fall within my personal knowledge unless stated
otherwise.

=



I have read the affidavit of SIMON NEIL DIX, the Applicant in this application and

confirm the correctness of the allegations insofar as it relates to me.

?Zi“’wﬁm“'a.

DEPONENT

| certify that the deponent has acknowledged that he knows and understands the
contents of this Affidavit, that he has no objection to the making of the prescribed oath
and that he considers this oath to be binding on his conscience. | also certify that this
affidavit was signed in my presence at PR ETORIA- on this the =N day of
Ty _2012.and that the regulations contained in Government Notice
R1258 of 21 July 1972, as amended by Government Notice R1648 of 19 August 1977,
have been complied with.
C__ TN
e — )

—— e e S =

- - e ———

“COMMISSIONER OF OATHS

ELANI VAN DEN HEEVER
Commissioner of Ocths
Praclising Altorney {RSA)
#rae Rovveau Bullding 2™ Floor
25 Yecle Strest, Brooklyn, Prefoda
Vo 012 345 4243



